IFRS Accounting Standards and amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards that
are effective in the current accounting period of the Branch. Of these, the following
development is relevant to the Branch’s financial statements:

2.2 Effects of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17

Except for the changes below, the Branch has consistently applied the accounting
policies as set out in Note 2 to all periods presented in these IFRS Accounting
Standards. The Branch has adopted IFRS 9 and IFRS 17, including any
consequential amendments to other standards, with a date of initial adoption of 1
January 2023. The following table sets out the impact of initial adoption of these
standards on the Branch's life assurance fund at 1 January 2022.

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE SINGAPORE LTD.
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

13

2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

2.2 Effects of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 (continued)

As at 31
December 2021
(As previously

reported)

Impact upon initial
adoption of IFRS 9

and IFRS 17

As at 1
January 2022

(restated)

 $’000
 Life Assurance Fund
 Fair value reserve 1,743 (1,526) 217
 Unallocated surplus 10,930 (3,222) 7,708
 Total life assurance fund 12,673 (4,748) 7,925

(A)  IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

(a)  Recognition, measurement and presentation of insurance contracts

IFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and
disclosure of insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held. It introduces a
model that measures groups of contracts based on the Branch's estimates of the
present value of future cash flows that are expected to arise as the Branch fulfils the
contracts, an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk and a contractual service
margin (“CSM”).

Under IFRS 17, insurance revenue in each reporting period represents the changes

[…]

designated at FVTPL because such designation eliminates or significantly
reduces measurement inconsistency.

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE SINGAPORE LTD.
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

21

2.  Material accounting policy information (continued)

2.2 Effects of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 (continued)

(B)  IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(d)  Effect of initial adoption (continued)

(i)  Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial
liabilities for which there are reclassifications and/or remeasurement on transition to
IFRS 9 on 1 January 2023:

IAS 39 carrying
amount

31 December 2022
Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

1 January 2023

  $‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000

 Financial assets

 Amortised cost (“AC”)

 Cash and cash equivalents

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
7,643 - - 7,643

 Accrued investment income

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing
balance under IFRS 9

375 - - 375

 Other Assets

 Opening balance under IAS 39 2 - - 2

 Reclassified on transition to IFRS 17 (1)  - 102 - 102

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 2 102 - 104

 Statutory deposits

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
1,000 - - 1,000

Total financial assets measured at amortised

cost
9,020 102 - 9,122

 Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

Debt Securities

 Opening balance under IAS 39 - - - -

Reclassified from AFS – Debt Securities (IAS

39)
- 22,001 - 22,001

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 - 22,001 - 22,001

 Equities

 Opening balance under IAS 39 - - - -

 Reclassified from AFS – Equities (IAS 39) - 19,112 - 19,112

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 - 19,112 - 19,112

 Collective Investment Scheme (“CIS”)

 Opening balance under IAS 39 - - - -

 Reclassified from AFS – CIS (IAS 39) - 1,101 - 1,101

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 - 1,101 - 1,101

 Derivatives

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
473 - - 473

Total financial assets measured at FVTPL 473 42,214 - 42,687

Notes:
(1) Under IFRS 17, there is reclassification of the insurance balances from outstanding premium receivables and claims
payables, agent payables as well as amount due from/ owe to reinsurers that originally classified as other payables and
other assets to insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets.

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE SINGAPORE LTD.
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

22

2.  Material accounting policy information (continued)

2.2 Effects of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 (continued)

(B)  IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(d)  Effect of initial adoption (continued)

(i)  Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

IAS 39 carrying
amount

31 December 2022
Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

1 January 2023

  $‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000

 Financial assets

Fair value through other comprehensive
income (“FVOCI”)

 Debt Securities

 Opening balance under IAS 39 - - - -

Reclassified from AFS – Debt securities (IAS
39) - 7,181 - 7,181

 Remeasurement: ECL Allowance - - (3) (3)

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 - 7,181 (3) 7,178

 Total financial assets measured at FVOCI - 7,181 (3) 7,178

 Available for sale (“AFS”)

 Debt securities

 Opening balance under IAS 39 29,182 - - 29,182

 Reclassified to FVTPL - (22,001) - (22,001)

 Reclassified to FVOCI - (7,181) - (7,181)

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 29,182 (29,182) - -

 Equities

 Opening balance under IAS 39 19,112 - - 19,112

 Reclassified to mandatory FVTPL - (19,112) - (19,112)

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 19,112 (19,112) - -

 Collective Investment Scheme (“CIS”)

 Opening balance under IAS 39 1,101 - - -

 Reclassified to FVTPL – CIS (IFRS 9) - (1,101) - -

 Closing balance under IFRS 9 1,101 (1,101) - -

 Total financial assets measured at AFS 49,395 (49,395) - -

 Financial liabilities

 Amortised cost (“AC”)

 Lease liabilities

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9 4 - - 4

 Other payables

 Opening balance under IAS 39 117 - - 117

 Reclassified on transition to IFRS 17 (1) - 14 - 14

 Closing balance under IFRS 17 117 14 - 131

 Amounts due to Head Office

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing
balance under IFRS 9

414 - - 414

Total financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost

 535   14   -   549

Notes:
(1) Under IFRS 17, there is reclassification of the insurance balances from outstanding premium receivables and claims
payables, agent payables as well as amount due from/ owe to reinsurers that originally classified as other payables and
other assets to insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets.

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE SINGAPORE LTD.
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

23

2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

2.2  Effects of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 (continued)

[…]

The Head Office has determined the target percentage of equity exposure to the

total investment portfolio. These exposure limits approved by the Investment
Committee are defined within SAA and includes the monitoring of limits to various
countries and sectors in the equity market.

The Head Office invests primarily in Singapore stock markets for its Branch. In
this analysis, the applicable shock is applied to each market exposure. In addition,
the Branch makes adjustments or assumptions where it determines this to be
necessary or appropriate.

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE SINGAPORE LTD.
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

118

21. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(C) Investment Committee (continued)

(c) Equity risk (continued)

(i) Equity risk sensitivity analysis

A study of a 10% increase or decrease in the equity prices has been
undertaken for the Branch’s operations respectively. The table below
summarises the impact on profit before tax and total life assurance fund
(before the effects of taxation).

 Impact on:

  Profit before tax
Life assurance fund
(before the effects

of taxation)

 $’000 $’000

As at 31 December 2023

10% increase in equity prices

Net insurance contracts balance  (1,266)  (1,266)

Financial instruments  1,283  1,283

10% decrease in equity prices

Net insurance contracts balance  1,263  1,263

Financial instruments  (1,283)  (1,283)

As at 31 December 2022

10% increase in equity prices

Net insurance contracts balance  (1,288)  (1,288)

Financial instruments  1,302  1,302

10% decrease in equity prices

Net insurance contracts balance  1,285  1,284

Financial instruments  (1,302)  (1,302)

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE SINGAPORE LTD.
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

119

21. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(C) Investment Committee (continued)

(d) Credit risk

The Branch is exposed to credit risk through (i) investments in cash, money market
and debt instruments (ii) exposure to counterparty’s credit in group life and
reinsurance contracts.

For all three types of exposures, financial loss may materialise as a result of a
default by the borrower or counterparty. For investments in cash, money market